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ENG L I S H

Please read and keep all safety, 
security, and use instructions.
Important Safety Instructions
Refer to the owner’s guide for more  
information about the frames (including 
 accessories and replacement parts) at 
 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames 
or  contact Bose customer service for a  
printed copy.
1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.

5.  Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7.  Only use attachments/accessories specified 

by the manufacturer.
8.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning 

storms or when unused for long periods 
of time.

9.  Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus 
has been damaged in any way, such as 
power-supply cord or plug is damaged, 
liquid has been spilled or objects have 
fallen into the  apparatus, the apparatus has 
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS
•  Do NOT use the frames at a high 

volume for any extended period.
 –  To avoid hearing damage, use your frames 
at a comfortable, moderate volume level.

 –  Turn the volume down on your device 
before wearing the frames or placing them 
near your ears, then turn the volume up 
gradually until you reach a comfortable 
 listening level.

•  Use caution while driving and  follow 
applicable laws regarding use of a  
mobile phone.

•  Focus on your safety and that of others if 
you use the frames while engaging in any 
activity requiring your  attention, e.g., while 
riding a bicycle or walking in or near traffic, 
a construction site or railroad, etc. Remove 
the frames or adjust your volume to ensure 
you can hear surrounding sounds, including 
alarms and warning signals.

• Do NOT use the frames if they emit any 
loud unusual noise. If this happens,  
turn the frames off and contact Bose 
customer service.

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


• Do NOT submerge or expose the frames to 
rain or water, or wear while participating in 
water sports, e.g., swimming, waterskiing, 
surfing, etc.

• Remove frames immediately if you 
 experience a warming sensation or loss 
of audio.

Contains small parts which may be 
a choking hazard. Not suitable for 
children under age 3.
 This product contains magnetic 
material. Consult your physician on 
whether this might affect your 
implantable medical device.

• To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, 
do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids 
or moisture.

• Do NOT expose this product to dripping 
or splashing, and do not place objects 
filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near 
the product.

• Keep the product away from fire and 
heat sources. Do NOT place naked flame  
sources, such as lighted candles, on or near 
the product.

• Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to 
this product.

• Use this product only with an agency- 
approved power supply that meets local 
regulatory requirements  
(e.g., UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).

• Do not expose products containing  batteries 
to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in direct 
sunlight, fire or the like).

• Do NOT wear the frames while charging.
• After each use, wipe both sides of the lenses 

and all parts of the frame with the cloth bag 
provided or a dry cloth.

Regulatory Information
NOTE: This equipment has been tested 
and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide  reasonable protection against harmful 
 interference in a residential installation.  
This equipment generates, uses, and can  
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or 



television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the 

equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on 

a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced  
radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by Bose Corporation could void the 
user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
Rules and with ISED Canada  license- exempt 
RSS standard(s).  Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device 
may not cause harmful  interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any  interference 
received, including  interference that may cause 
 undesired operation.
This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada 
radiation exposure limits set forth for general 
population. This transmitter must not be 
co-located or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Management Regulation for 
Low-power Radio-frequency 
Devices
Article XII
According to “Management Regulation  
for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices” 
without permission granted by the NCC, any 
company, enterprise, or user is not allowed 
to change frequency, enhance transmitting 
power or alter original characteristic as well 
as performance to an approved low power 
radio-frequency devices.

Article XIV
The low power radio-frequency devices shall 
not influence aircraft security and interfere legal 
communications; If found, the user shall cease 
operating immediately until no interference is 
achieved. The said legal communications means 
radio communications operated in compliance 
with the Telecommunications Act.
The low power radio-frequency devices 
must be susceptible with the interference 
from legal communications or ISM radio wave 
radiated devices. 



DON’T attempt to remove the rechargeable 
lithium-ion battery from this product. Contact 
your local Bose retailer or other qualified 
professional for removal.

Please dispose of used batteries 
properly, following local 
regulations. Do not incinerate.

 

• This product complies with the ANSI Z80.3, 
AS/NZS 1067.1, and EN ISO 12312-1.

• Tinted eyewear is not recommended to be 
worn for night driving.

• NOT SUITABLE FOR DRIVING IN TWILIGHT 
OR AT NIGHT.

• The product is designed to block greater 
than 99% UVA and UVB light energy. This 
product is in compliance with ANSI Z80.3.

• Only lenses approved by Bose should be 
used with the Alto or Rondo products.

• Not for direct observation of the sun.

• Not for protection against artificial light 
sources, e.g. solaria. 

• Not for use as eye  protection against 
mechanical impact hazards.

• When not in use, store the product in the 
carry case provided.

• Contact Bose customer service for a 
 replacement power supply or lenses.  
Visit: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

AUSTRALIAN LENS CATEGORY:  
1067.1 CAT. 2

  Good protection against sunglare

UV rating: UV 400 cut

QTY: 1 EA

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


Please complete and retain for  
your records
The serial and model numbers are located on 
the left temple.
Serial number:  ______________________
Model number: BMD0008
Please keep your receipt with your owner’s 
guide. Now is a good time to register your Bose 
product. You can easily do this by going to 
http://global.Bose.com/register

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in 
the  serial number indicates the year of 
 manufacture; “9” is 2009 or 2019.
China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) 
Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 
North  Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free 
Trade Zone
EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 
1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, 
No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei 
City 104, Taiwan  
Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de 
C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de 
Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

Security Information
This product is capable of receiving 
security updates from Bose 
 automatically when connected to the 

Bose Connect app. In order to receive security 
updates via the mobile application, you must 
complete the product setup process in the Bose 
Connect app. If you do not complete the setup 
process, you will be responsible for installing 
security updates that Bose makes available 
via btu.bose.com

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://btu.bose.com


Legal Information
Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks 
of  Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and 
other countries. App Store is a service mark 
of Apple Inc.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are 
 registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose 
Corporation is under license.
Google Play and the Google Play logo are 
trademarks of Google LLC.
Bose and Bose Frames are trademarks of 
Bose Corporation.

Bose Corporation Headquarters:  
1-877-230-5639
©2019 Bose Corporation. No part of this 
work may be reproduced, modified,   
distributed or  otherwise used without prior 
written permission.

Warranty Information
This product is covered by a limited 
 warranty from Bose. For warranty details, 
visit global.Bose.com/warranty

http://global.Bose.com/warranty


한국어

모든 안전, 보안 및 사용 지침을 읽고 
보관하십시오.
중요 안전 지침

프레임에 관한 자세한 정보(액세서리 
및 교체 부품)는 worldwide.Bose.com/ 
Support/Frames에서 사용자 안내서를 
참조하거나 Bose 고객 서비스 센터에서 
인쇄본을 문의하십시오.
1. 본 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 본 지침을 보관하십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
5.  본 장비를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 
마십시오.

6. 마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오.
7.  제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 
액세서리만 사용하십시오.

8.  번개를 동반한 폭풍우 시 또는 오랜 
기간 동안 사용하지 않을 시에는 
기기의 전원을 빼놓으십시오.

9.  자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 
의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 
플러그가 손상되었을 때, 액체가 흘러 
들어갔을 때, 물체가 떨어져 기기 
안에 들어갔을 때, 기기가 비나 물에 
젖었을 때, 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 
때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨렸을 때 등, 
어느 경우라도 기기가 손상되었을 
때는 서비스를 받으셔야 합니다.

경고/주의

•  오랫동안 큰 볼륨으로 
프레임을 사용하지 
마십시오.

 –  청력 손상을 피하려면 편안한 중간 
볼륨으로 프레임을 사용하십시오.

 –  프레임을 착용하거나 귀 근처에 
두기 전에 장치에서 볼륨을 줄인 
후 편안한 청취 수준으로 서서히 
볼륨을 올리십시오.

•  운전 중에는 주의를 기울이고 
휴대폰과 프레임 사용에 관한 해당 
법규를 준수하십시오.

•  예를 들어 자전거를 타거나 교통, 
건설 현장 또는 철로 근처에서 걷는 
등, 사용자의 주의를 필요로 하는 
행동을 하는 동안 프레임을 사용할 
경우 반드시 사용자의 안전과 타인의 
안전에 집중하십시오. 프레임을 
벗거나, 경보와 경고 신호를 포함한 
주변 소리를 들을 수 있을 정도로 
볼륨을 조정하십시오.

• 프레임에서 큰 이상한 소음이 들릴 
경우 사용하지 마십시오. 그럴 경우 
프레임 전원을 끄고 Bose 고객 서비스 
센터에 문의하십시오.

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


• 프레임을 물에 담그거나 장시간 
동안 비나 물에 노출하지 마십시오. 
예를 들어 수영, 수상스키, 서핑 등 
해상 스포츠 활동 중에는 착용하지 
마십시오.

• 따뜻하게 느껴지거나 오디오가 
손실될 경우 프레임을 즉시 
벗으십시오.

 질식 위험이 발생할 수 있는 
소형 부품을 포함하고 
있습니다. 3세 미만의 
어린이가 사용하기에 
부적합합니다.

이 제품에는 자석 재질이 
포함되어 있습니다. 
사용자의 몸에 이식한 의료 

기기에 줄 수 있는 영향에 관해서는 
의사에게 문의하십시오.

• 화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 본 
제품이 비나 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오.

• 본 제품에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 물이 
튀기지 않도록 하십시오. 제품 
위에나 근처에 꽃병 등 물이 담긴 
물건을 두지 마십시오.

• 제품을 불 또는 열원에서 멀리 
합니다. 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 
불꽃을 제품 위나 근처에 두지 
마십시오.

• 이 제품에 허가 없이 변경을 가하지 
마십시오.

• 이 제품에는 지역 법규 요건을 
만족하는 인증기관이 허가한 전원 
공급장치만 사용하십시오(예: UL, CSA, 
VDE, CCC).

• 배터리가 들어 있는 제품을 고온(예: 
직사광선, 열원 근처)에 노출하지 
마십시오.

• 충전하는 동안에는 프레임을 
착용하지 마십시오.

• 사용한 후에는 양 렌즈와 프레임 
전체를 제공된 천 가방 또는 마른 
천으로 닦으십시오.

규정 정보

참고: 이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 
15부에 근거한 B급 디지털 장치에 대한 
제한을 준수합니다. 이러한 제한은 
거주 지역에 설치할 때 발생하는 
유해한 방해 전파를 적절한 수준에서 
방지할 목적으로 만들었습니다. 이 
장치는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성하고 
사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 지침에 
따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 
경우에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 
전파를 일으킬 수도 있습니다. 그러나 
특정 설치에서 방해 전파가 발생하지 
않는다고 보장할 수는 없습니다. 이 
장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라디오 또는 



텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전파를 
발생시키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 
방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.
• 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 
조정합니다.

• 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 
늘립니다.

• 장비를 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 
회로의 전기 소켓에 연결합니다.

• 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 
기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 
승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 
장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 
권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISED 캐나다 
라이센스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 
다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. 
(1) 이 장치는 유해한 방해 전파를 
일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 
일으킬 수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 
수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 
합니다.
이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 
FCC 및 ISED 캐나다 방사 물질 노출 
제한을 준수합니다. 이 송신기는 다른 
안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 설치하거나 
작동해서는 안 됩니다.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
PPE 규정(EU) 2016/425
저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정

조항 XII
“저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정”에 따라 
NCC의 허락 없이 어떤 회사, 기업 또는 
사용자도 저출력 RF 장치에서 주파수 
변경, 전송 출력 향상 또는 원래 특성과 
성능을 변경해서는 안 됩니다.

조항 XIV
저출력 RF 장치는 항공기 보안에 
영향을 주고 법적 통신을 방해해서는 
안 됩니다. 그런 경우가 발견될 경우 
사용자는 방해가 발생하지 않을 때까지 
즉시 작동을 멈추어야 합니다. 언급한 
법적 통신은 전자 통신법을 준수하여 
발생하는 무선 통신을 말합니다.
저출력 RF 장치는 법적 통신 또는 
ISM 전파 방사 장치의 방해 전파를 
수용해야 합니다. 



본 제품에서 리튬-이온 배터리를 
제거하려 하지 마십시오. 제거에 
대해서는 가까운 Bose 판매업체 또는 
기타 유자격 전문가에게 문의하십시오.

사용한 배터리는 현지 
규정에 따라 적절히 
폐기하십시오. 배터리를 
소각하지 마십시오.

 

• 이 제품은 ANSI Z80.3, AS/NZS 1067.1 및 
EN ISO 12312-1을 준수합니다.

• 착색된 아이웨어는 야간 운전을 할 
때 착용하지 않는 것이 좋습니다.

• 해질 무렵이나 밤에 운전하는 데 
적합하지 않습니다.

• 이 제품은 99% 이상의 UVA 및 
UVB 광에너지를 차단하도록 
설계되었습니다. 이 제품은 
ANSI Z80.3을 준수합니다.

• Bose가 승인한 렌즈만 Alto 또는 
Rondo 제품에 사용해야 합니다.

• 태양을 직접 관찰하기 위한 용도에 
적합하지 않습니다.

• 인공광(예: 태닝)에 대한 보호 용도에 
적합하지 않습니다. 

• 기계적 충격 위험에 대한 눈 보호 
용도에 적합하지 않습니다.

• 사용하지 않을 때는 제품을 제공된 
휴대용 케이스에 보관하십시오.

• 교체용 전원 공급장치 또는 
렌즈는 Bose 고객 서비스 
센터에 문의하십시오. 
다음에서 확인하십시오. 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

호주 렌즈 범주: 1067.1 CAT. 2
  일광에 대한 양호한 보호

UV 정격: UV 400 차단

수량: 1개

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


기록용으로 작성하여 보관하십시오.
일련 번호 및 모델 번호는 왼쪽 다리에 
있습니다.
일련 번호:  _______________________
모델 번호: BMD0008
영수증을 사용자 안내서와 함께 
보관하십시오. 지금 Bose 제품을 
등록하시는 것이 좋습니다. 
http://global.Bose.com/register에서 
쉽게 등록할 수 있습니다.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 
제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 “9”는 
2009년 또는 2019년입니다.
중국 수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) 
Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North 
Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free 
Trade Zone
EU 수입업체: Bose Products B.V., 
Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, 
The Netherlands

대만 수입업체: Bose Taiwan Branch, 
9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, 
Taipei City 104, Taiwan  
전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676
멕시코 수입업체: Bose de México, S. de R.L. 
de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas 
de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
전화 번호: +5255 (5202) 3545

보안 정보

이 제품은 Bose Connect 앱에 
연결되었을 때 Bose에서 
자동으로 보안 업데이트를 

수신할 수 있습니다. 모바일 응용 
프로그램을 통해 보안 업데이트를 
수신하려면 Bose Connect 앱에서 제품 
설치 프로세스를 완료해야 합니다. 
설치 프로세스를 완료하지 않을 경우 
Bose에서 btu.bose.com을 통해 제공하는 
보안 업데이트를 설치할 책임이 
사용자에게 있습니다.

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://btu.bose.com


법적 정보

Apple 및 Apple 로고는 미국과 기타 국가에 
등록된 Apple Inc.의 상표입니다. App 
Store는 Apple Inc.의 서비스 표시입니다.
Bluetooth® 단어 표시와 로고는 Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Bose 
Corporation은 사용권 계약에 따라 해당 
표시를 사용합니다.
Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 
Google LLC의 상표입니다.
Bose 및 Bose Frames는 Bose Corporation의 
상표입니다.

Bose Corporation 본사: 1-877-230-5639
©2019 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 
없이 본 설명서의 특정 부분을 재생, 
변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 없습니다.

보증 정보

이 제품은 Bose 제한 보증의 
대상입니다. 보증에 관한 자세한 
내용은 global.Bose.com/warranty에서 
확인하십시오.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/warranty


简体中文

请阅读并保留所有安全、安全性和使
用说明。

重要安全说明
有关太阳眼镜（包括附件和替换件）的
更多信息，请参阅 worldwide.Bose.com/ 
Support/Frames 上的用户指南或联系 
Bose 客户服务中心以获取纸质副本。
1. 请阅读这些说明。
2. 请保留这些说明。
3. 请注意所有警告。
4. 请遵守所有说明。

5.  请勿在水附近使用本设备。
6. 请仅用干布进行清洁。
7.  只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。
8.  在雷雨天或长时间不用时，请切断
本设备电源。

9.  任何维修事宜均请向合格的人员咨
询。如果设备有任何损坏，均需进
行维修，例如电源线或插头受损、
液体溅入或物体落入设备内、设备
受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

警告/小心
•  请勿长时间在高音量下使
用太阳眼镜。

 –  为了避免听力受损，请以舒适、适
度的音量使用太阳眼镜。

 –  先将设备音量调低，然后再戴上太
阳眼镜或将其放到耳朵附近，之后
再逐渐调高音量，直到达到舒适的
听觉水平。

•  驾驶时请小心并遵守与使用手机相
关的法律。

•  如果您在从事需要集中注意力的活
动时使用太阳眼镜，应注意您自身
和他人的安全，例如骑自行车时或
在道路、施工现场或铁路上或附近
步行时。您应取下太阳眼镜或调整
音量，以确保可以听到周围的声音，
包括警报和警告信号。

• 如果太阳眼镜发出不正常的杂音，
请勿使用。在此情况下，请关闭太阳
眼镜，然后联系 Bose 客户服务中心。

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


• 请勿将太阳眼镜浸入水中或暴露在
潮湿环境下，或在游泳、滑水、冲
浪等水上运动中佩戴。

• 如果您产生了热感或听不到声音，
请立即取下太阳眼镜。

包含小部件，可能会导致窒
息。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童
使用。

 本产品含有磁性材料。关于
是否会影响可植入医疗设备
的情况，请咨询医生。

• 为减少着火或电击的危险，请勿使
本产品受淋或受潮。

• 本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒，不
得将装有液体的物体（如花瓶等）
置于本产品上或本产品附近。

• 请将本产品放置到远离火源和热源
的地方。请勿将明火火源（如点燃
的蜡烛）置于本产品上或靠近本产品。

• 未经授权切勿改装本产品。

• 仅使用经过相关部门批准且符合本
地监管要求的电源（如 UL、CSA、
VDE、CCC）。

• 请勿使含有电池的产品过热（例如
请避免阳光直射并远离火源等）。

• 请勿在充电时佩戴太阳眼镜。
• 每次使用后，使用自带的布袋或干
布擦干净太阳眼镜的镜片两侧和各
个部位。

监管信息
注意：本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 
规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各
项限制。这些限制性规定旨在防范安
装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本
设备产生、使用并可能发散无线射频
能量，如果不按照指示安装和使用，
则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干
扰。然而，按照指示安装也不能保证
某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备
确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干
扰（可通过关闭和打开本设备来确定）， 



用户可尝试采取以下一种或多种措施
来纠正干扰：
• 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置。
• 增大本设备和接收器的间距。
• 将本设备和接收器的电源线插入不
同线路上的插座中。

• 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电
视技术人员以获得帮助。
未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自更
改或修改本设备会使用户操作本设备
的权利失效。

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和加
拿大 ISED 免许可证 RSS 标准。本设备工
作时应满足下列两项要求：(1) 本设备
不会造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承
受任何接收到的干扰，包括可能造成
设备异常工作的干扰。
本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大 
ISED 辐射限制。此发射器不能与其他天
线或发射器位于同一地点或与这些设
备一起使用。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
PPE 法规 (EU) 2016/425
低功率无线设备管理条例

第 XII 条
根据“低功率无线设备管理条例”， 
对于认证合格的低功率无线设备， 
未经 NCC 许可，任何公司、企业或用
户均不得擅自变更频率、加大发送功
率或变更原设计特性及功能。

第 XIV 条
使用低功率无线设备时不得影响航空
安全和干扰合法通信；如发现有干扰
现象，应立即停用，并改善至无干扰
时方可继续使用。上述合法通信是指
符合电信法案的无线电通信。
低功率无线设备须耐受合法通信或 ISM 
无线电波辐射设备的干扰。



请勿尝试拆除产品内的可充电锂电池。
请联系当地的 Bose 经销商或其他有资
格的专业人士进行拆除。

请适当处理废旧电池，遵守
本地规章。请勿将其焚化。

 

• 本产品符合 ANSI Z80.3、AS/NZS 1067.1 
和 EN ISO 12312-1。

• 夜间驾驶时不建议佩戴墨镜。
• 不适合在黎明或夜间驾驶时使用。
• 该产品可以屏蔽 99% 以上的 UVA 和 

UVB 紫外线。本产品符合 ANSI Z80.3。
• Alto 或 Rondo 产品仅可使用 Bose 认可
的镜片。

• 不用于直接观察太阳。

• 不用于保护眼睛免受人造光源带来
的伤害 ,如阳光室内的人造光源。

• 不用于保护眼睛免受机械冲击危害。
• 不使用时，请将产品存放在自带的
便携袋中。

• 联系 Bose 客户服务中心获取替换电
源或镜片。请访问： 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

澳大利亚镜片分类：1067.1 CAT.2

  良好的防眩光保护

UV 级别：UV 400 cut

数量：1 副

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


请填写以下内容，留作记录
序列号和型号位于左侧镜腿上。
序列号：  _________________________
型号：BMD0008
请将收据与用户指南存放在一处。 
现在是您注册 Bose 产品的好机会。 
访问 http://global.Bose.com/register 即可轻
松完成注册

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示
生产年份；“9”表示 2009 年或 2019 年。
中国进口商：Bose 电子（上海）有限
公司，中国（上海）自由贸易试验区，
日樱北路 353 号，9 号厂房 C 部
欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 
60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 
104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1 
电话：+886-2-2514 7676
墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L.  
de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas 
de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.   
电话：+5255 (5202) 3545

安全性信息

连接 Bose Connect 应用时，此产
品能够自动接收来自 Bose 的安
全性更新。要通过移动应用接

收安全性更新，您必须在 Bose Connect 
应用中完成产品设置流程。如果您没
有完成设置流程，您需要通过以下网
址自行安装 Bose 届时提供的安全性更
新 btu.bose.com。

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://global.Bose.com/register
http://btu.bose.com


法律信息
Apple 和 Apple 标志是 Apple 公司在美国
和其他国家/地区注册的商标。App Store 
是 Apple Inc. 的服务标志。
Bluetooth® 文字标记和徽标是由 Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. 所拥有的注册商标，Bose 公司
根据许可规定使用上述标记。
Google Play 和 Google Play 标志是 Google 
LLC 的商标。
Bose 和 Bose Frames 是 Bose Corporation 的
商标。

Bose 公司总部：1-877-230-5639
©2019 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许
可，不得复制、修改、发行或以其它
方式使用本指南的任何部分。

质保信息

本产品由 Bose 提供有限质保。 
有关质保信息，请访问 
global.Bose.com/warranty

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

有毒或有害物质和元素

零件名称 铅 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

镉 
(Cd)

六价铬 
(CR(VI))

多溴化联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

印刷电路板 X O O O O O

金属零件 X O O O O O

塑料零件 O O O O O O

扬声器 X O O O O O

连接线 X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。
O： 表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于  

GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或 
有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

http://global.Bose.com/warranty


繁體中文

請閱讀並保管好所有安全、安全性和
使用指示。

重要安全指示
有關太陽眼鏡（包括附件和替換件）的
更多資訊，請參閱 worldwide.Bose.com/ 
Support/Frames 上的使用者指南或聯絡 
Bose 客戶服務中心以獲取印刷版。
1. 閱讀這些指示。
2. 保留這些指示。
3. 注意所有警告。
4. 請遵守所有指示。

5.  不要在水邊使用此裝置。
6. 只能用乾布清潔。
7.  只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。
8.  在雷雨天氣或者如果長時間不使用，
請拔下裝置插頭。

9.  任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮
詢。如果本裝置有任何損壞，均需
進行維修，例如電源線或插頭受
損；液體濺入或物體落入裝置內；
本裝置受淋或受潮、不能正常工作
或跌落。

警告/小心
•  請勿長時間在高音量下使
用太陽眼鏡。

 –  為了避免聽力受損，請以舒適、適
度的音量使用太陽眼鏡。

 –  先將裝置音量調低，然後再戴上太
陽眼鏡或將其放到耳朵附近，之後
再逐漸調高音量，直到達到舒適的
聽覺水平。

•  駕駛時請小心並遵守與使用手機相
關的法律。

•  如果您在從事需要集中注意力的活
動時使用太陽眼鏡，應注意您自身
和他人的安全，例如騎自行車時或
在道路、施工現場或鐵路上或附近
步行時。您應取下太陽眼鏡或調整
音量，以確保可以聽到周圍的聲音，
包括警報和警告訊號。

• 如果太陽眼鏡發出不正常的雜音，請
勿使用。在此情況下，請關閉太陽眼
鏡，然後聯絡 Bose 客戶服務中心。

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


• 請勿將太陽眼鏡浸入水中或暴露在
潮濕環境下，或在游泳、滑水、衝
浪等水上運動中佩戴。

• 如果您產生了熱感或聽不到聲音，
請立即取下太陽眼鏡。

包含小部件，可能導致窒息
危險。不適合 3 歲以下的兒
童使用。

 本產品含有磁性材料。諮詢
醫生了解此裝置是否會影響
植入式醫療裝置。

• 為減少著火或電擊的危險，請勿使
本產品受淋或受潮。

• 本產品不得受液體淋濺或噴灑，不
得將裝有液體的物體（如花瓶等）
置於本產品上或本產品附近。

• 保持產品遠離火源和熱源。請勿將
明火火源（如點燃的蠟燭）置於本
產品上或靠近本產品。

• 未經授權切勿擅自改裝本產品。

• 僅使用經過相關部門批准且符合本
地監管要求的電源（如 UL、CSA、
VDE、CCC）。

• 請勿使含電池產品過熱（例如請避
免陽光直射並遠離火源等）。

• 請勿在充電時佩戴太陽眼鏡。
• 每次使用後，使用自帶的布袋或乾
布擦乾淨太陽眼鏡的鏡片兩側和各
個部位。

監管資訊
備註：本裝置已經過測試，符合 FCC 
規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各
項限制。這些限制性規定旨在防範
安裝在住宅中的裝置產生有害干擾。 
本裝置產生、使用並可能發散無線射
頻能量，如果不按照指示安裝和使用，
則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干
擾。然而，按照指示安裝並不能保證
某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本裝置
確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干
擾（可透過關閉和開啟本裝置來確定）， 



使用者可嘗試採取以下一種或多種措
施來糾正干擾：
• 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
• 增大本裝置和接收器的間距。
• 將本裝置和接收器電源線插入不同
線路上的插座中。

• 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電
視技術人員以獲得協助。
未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准，擅自變
更或改裝本裝置會使使用者操作本裝
置的權利失效。

本裝置符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加
拿大 ISED 免許可證 RSS 標準。本裝置工
作時應滿足下列兩種情形：(1) 本裝置
不會造成有害干擾；(2) 本裝置必須承
受任何接收到的干擾，包括可能造成
裝置異常工作的干擾。
本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大 
ISED 輻射限制。本發射器不能與其他天
線或發射器位於同一地點或同時運行。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
PPE 法規 (EU) 2016/425
低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

第十二條
經型式認証合格之低功率射頻電機，
非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不
得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原
設計之特性及功能。

第十四條
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航
安全及干擾合法通訊﹔經發現有干擾
現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干
擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通訊，
指依電信法規定作業之無線電通訊。
低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通訊或工
業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性裝置之
干擾。



請勿嘗試拆除產品內的可充電鋰電池。
請連絡本地 Bose 零售商或其他具有資
格的專業人員進行拆除。

請適當處理廢舊電池，遵守
本地規章。請勿將其焚化。

 

• 本產品符合 ANSI Z80.3、AS/NZS 1067.1 
和 EN ISO 12312-1。

• 夜間駕駛時不建議佩戴墨鏡。
• 不適合在黎明或夜間駕駛時使用。
• 該產品可以遮罩 99% 以上的 UVA 和 

UVB 紫外線。本產品符合 ANSI Z80.3。
• Alto 或 Rondo 產品僅可使用 Bose 認可
的鏡片。

• 不用於直接觀察太陽。

• 不用於保護眼睛免受人造光源帶來
的傷害 ,如陽光室內的人造光源。

• 不用於保護眼睛免受機械衝擊危害。
• 不使用時，請將產品存放在自帶的
便攜袋中。

• 聯絡 Bose 客戶服務中心獲取替換電
源或鏡片。請瀏覽： 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

澳大利亞鏡片分類：1067.1 CAT.2

  良好的防眩光保護

UV 級別：UV 400 cut

數量：1 副

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


請填寫以下內容，留作記錄
序號和型號位於左側鏡腿上。
序號：  ___________________________
型號：BMD0008
請將收據連同使用者指南存放在一起。
現在是註冊您的 Bose 產品的好機會。
您可以到 http://global.Bose.com/register 輕
鬆完成註冊

生產日期：序號中第八位數字表示生
產年份；「9」表示 2009 年或 2019 年。
中國進口商：Bose 電子（上海）有限
公司，中國（上海）自由貿易試驗區，
日櫻北路 353 號，9 號廠房 C 部
歐洲進口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 
60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

台灣進口商：Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 
104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號，9F-A1 
電話：+886-2-2514 7676
墨西哥進口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L.  
de C .V. ,  Paseo de las  Pa lmas 405-204, 
Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
電話：+5255 (5202) 3545

安全性資訊

連接 Bose Connect 應用時，此產
品能夠自動接收來自 Bose 的安
全性更新。要通過行動應用接

收安全性更新，您必須在 Bose Connect 
應用中完成產品設定流程。如果您沒
有完成設定流程，您需要透過以下網
址自行安裝 Bose 屆時提供的安全性更
新 btu.bose.com。

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://global.Bose.com/register
http://btu.bose.com


法律資訊
Apple 和 Apple 徽標是 Apple Inc. 在美國及
其他國家/地區的註冊商標。App Store 
是 Apple Inc. 的服務標記。
Bluetooth® 文字標記和徽標是由 Bluetooth 
S I G ,  I n c .  所擁有的註冊商標，B o s e 
Corporation 對上述標記的任何使用都遵
守許可規定。
Google Play 和 Google Play 標誌是 Google 
LLC 的商標。
Bose 和 Bose Frames 是 Bose Corporation 的
商標。

Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639
©2019 Bose Corporation。未經預先書面許
可，不得複製、修改、發行或以其他
方式使用本指南之任何部分。

保固資訊

本產品由 Bose 提供有限保固。 
有關保固資訊，請瀏覽 
global.Bose.com/warranty

有毒或有害物質或元素的名稱及成分

有毒或有害物質或元素

零件名稱 鉛 
(Pb)

汞 
(Hg)

鎘 
(Cd)

六價鉻 
(CR(VI))

多溴化聯苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

印刷電路板 X O O O O O

金屬零件 X O O O O O

塑膠零件 O O O O O O

揚聲器 X O O O O O

連接線 X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 條款。
O： 表示此零件中所有同類物質包含的有毒或有害物質低於 

GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同類物質中至少有一種包含的有毒或 
有害物質高於 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

http://global.Bose.com/warranty


日本語

安全およびセキュリティ上の留意項目 
および使用方法をよく読み、それに 
従ってください。
安全上の留意項目
Framesに関する詳細情報や、アクセサ
リーにつきましては、worldwide.Bose.com/ 
Support/Framesから取扱説明書(オンライン)
をご参照ください。取扱説明書の印刷物
をご希望の場合は、Boseカスタマーサー
ビスまでご連絡ください。
1. 本書をよくお読みください。
2.  必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を
保管してください。

3. すべての注意と警告に留意してください。
4. すべての指示に従ってください。

5.  この製品を水の近くで使用しないでく
ださい。

6.  お手入れは乾いた布を使用して行って
ください。

7.  必ず指定された付属品、あるいはアク
セサリーのみをご使用ください。

8.  雷雨時や長期間使用しない場合は、 
電源プラグを抜いてください。

9.  修理が必要な際には、Boseカスタマー
サービスにお問い合わせください。 
製品に何らかの損傷が生じた場合、 
たとえば電源コードやプラグの損傷、
液体や物の内部への侵入、雨や湿気な
どによる水濡れ、動作の異常、製品本
体の落下などの際には、ただちに電源
プラグを抜き、修理をご依頼ください。

警告/注意
•  大きな音量で長時間続けて聴
くと、聴力に悪い影響を与え
ることがあります。特に長時
間にわたるFramesのご使用の
際は、大きな音量はお避けく
ださい。

 –  Framesを使用する場合は、耳に負担を
かけないように適度な音量に調節して
ください。

 –  Framesを装着または耳に近づける前
に再生機器の音量を下げておきます。 
その後、適度な音量になるまで少しず
つ音量を上げてください。

•  運転中は携帯電話の使用に関する国ま
たは地域の法令を確認し、これを遵守
してください。

•  車道、建設現場、線路などの付近を歩
いている時などにFramesを使用する場
合は、安全に十分注意してください。
アラームや警告音などの周囲の音が聞
こえるように、Framesを外すか、音量
を下げてFramesをお使いください。

• Framesから異常な音が聞こえる場合は、
Framesを使用しないでください。その
ような場合は、Framesの電源をオフし
てBoseカスタマーサービスにご連絡く
ださい。

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


• Framesを長時間水に浸したり雨に濡ら
したり、水泳や水上スキー、サーフィ
ンなどのウォータースポーツで使用し
たりしないでください。

• 熱を感じた場合、または音声が聞こえ
なくなった場合には、すぐにFramesを
外してください。

のどに詰まりやすい小さな部品
が含まれています。3歳未満の
お子様には適していません。
 この製品には磁性材料が含まれ
ています。体内に埋め込まれて
いる医療機器への影響について
は、医師にご相談ください。

• 火災や感電を避けるため、雨の当たる
場所や湿度の高い場所で製品を使用し
ないでください。

• 水漏れやしぶきがかかるような場所
でこの製品を使用しないでください。 
また、花瓶などの液体が入った物品を
製品の上や近くに置かないでください。

• 火気や熱源などの近くで使用しないで
ください。火の付いたろうそくなどの
火気を、製品の上や近くに置かないで
ください。

• 許可なく製品を改造しないでください。

• この製品には、法令 (UL、CSA、VDE、
CCCなど )に準拠した電源アダプターの
みをお使いください。

• バッテリーが含まれる製品を直射日光
や炎など、過度な熱にさらさないでく
ださい。

• 充電中はFramesを装着しないでください。
• 使用後は毎回、両側のレンズとフレー
ムのすべての部分を、付属の布製バッ
グまたは乾いた布で拭いてください。

規制に関する情報
注 : 本機は、FCC規則のパート 15に定めら
れたクラスBデジタル装置の規制要件に基
づいて所定の試験が実施され、これに準
拠することが確認されています。この規
制要件は、住宅に設置した際の有害な干
渉に対し、合理的な保護となるように策
定されています。本機は無線周波数エネ
ルギーを発生、利用、また放射すること
がありますので、指示通りに設置および
使用されない場合は、無線通信に有害な
電波干渉を引き起こす可能性があります。
しかし、特定の設置条件で干渉が発生し
ないことを保証するものではありません。
本機が、電源のオン・オフによりラジオ・



テレビ受信に有害な干渉を引き起こして
いると確認された場合、次の 1つ あるいは
いくつかの方法で対処を試みることをお
勧めします。
• 受信アンテナの向きや位置を変える。
• 本機と受信機の距離を離す。
• 受信機の接続されているコンセントと
は別の回路のコンセントに本機を接続
する。

• 販売店もしくは経験豊富なラジオ・テ
レビ技術者に相談する。

Bose Corporationによって明確な許諾を 
受けていない本製品への変更や改造を 
行うと、この機器を使用するユーザーの
権利が無効になります。

このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート15およ
びカナダ イノベーション・科学経済開発省
のライセンス適用免除RSS規則に準拠して
います。動作は次の2つの条件に従う必要
があります : (1) 本装置は有害な干渉を引き
起こしません。(2) 本装置は、不適切な動作
を招く可能性がある干渉を含め、いかなる
干渉も対応できなければなりません。
このデバイスは、FCCおよびカナダ イノ
ベーション・科学経済開発省が一般用途
向けに定めた電磁波放出制限に準拠して
います。このトランスミッターは、他の
アンテナまたはトランスミッターと一緒
に配置したり、動作させたりしないでく
ださい。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425
低電力無線デバイスの管理規制
第12条
「低電力無線デバイスの管理規制」により、
会社、企業、またはユーザーは、NCCの許
可なく、承認済みの低電力無線デバイス
の周波数を変更したり、送信出力を強化
したり、元の特性および性能を改変した
りすることはできません。

第14条
低電力無線デバイスが、航空機の安全に
影響を及ぼしたり、正規の通信を妨害し
たりすることはできません。発見された
場合、ユーザーは干渉が発生しなくなる
までただちに使用を中止しなければなり
ません。上述の正規の通信とは、電気通
信法に基づいて運用される無線通信を意
味します。
低電力無線デバイスは、正規の通信また
は ISM帯電波を放射するデバイスからの干
渉に対応できなければなりません。



この製品からリチウムイオンバッテリー
を取り外さないでください。取り外しは
サービス担当者にお任せください。

使用済みの電池は、お住まい
の地域の条例に従って正しく
処分してください。焼却しな
いでください。

　

• この製品は、ANSI Z80.3、AS/NZS 1067.1、
およびEN ISO 12312-1に準拠しています。

• 着色されたアイウェアを夜間の運転時
に着用することはお勧めできません。

• 夕暮れや夜間の運転には適していま
せん。

• この製品は、紫外線A波 (UVA)および 
B波(UVB)の光エネルギーの99%以上を
ブロックするように設計されています。
この製品はANSI Z80.3に準拠しています。

• Alto製品またはRondo製品には、Boseが承
認したレンズのみを使用してください。

• 太陽を直接観察するためには使用でき
ません。

• 日焼けサロンなどの人工光源から保護
するためには使用できません。

• 機械的衝撃による危険から目を保護す
るためには使用できません。

• 製品を使用しないときは、付属のキャ
リーケースに保管してください。

• 電源アダプターや交換用レンズについ
ては、Boseカスタマーサービスまでお
問い合わせください。次のサイトをご
参照ください。 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

オーストラリアにおけるレンズの分類 : 
1067.1 CAT.2

　 太陽のまぶしい光を適切に保護

UV保護等級 : UV 400カット
数量 : 1 EA

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


製品情報の控え
シリアル番号とモデル番号は左フレーム
に記載されています。
シリアル番号 :  _____________________
モデル番号 : BMD0008
この取扱説明書と共に、ご購入時の領収
書を保管することをお勧めします。製品
の登録をお願いいたします。登録は弊社
Webサイトから簡単に行えます。

製造日 : シリアル番号の8桁目の数字は製
造年を表します。「9」は2009年または
2019年です。
中 国 に お け る 輸 入 元 : Bose Electronics 
(Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, 
No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) 
Pilot Free Trade Zone
EUにおける輸入元: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 
60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

台湾における輸入元 : Bose Taiwan Branch, 
9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, 
Taipei City 104, Taiwan  
Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
メキシコにおける輸入元 : Bose de México, 
S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, 
Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.  
Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

セキュリティ情報
この製品は、Bose Connectアプリ
に接続したときにBoseからセキュ
リティアップデートを自動的に受

信することができます。モバイルアプリ
ケーションを介してセキュリティアップ
デートを受信するには、Bose Connectアプ
リで製品のセットアップを完了する必要
があります。セットアップを完了してい
ない場合は、btu.bose.comでBoseが公開す
るセキュリティアップデートをお客様ご
自身でインストールする必要があります。

http://btu.bose.com


法的情報
AppleおよびAppleのロゴはApple Inc.の
商標であり、アメリカ合衆国および他の
国々で登録されています。App Storeは
Apple Inc.のサービスマークです。
Bluetooth®のワードマークとロゴは、
Bluetooth SIG, Inc.が所有する登録商標で、
Bose Corporationはこれらの商標を使用す
る許可を受けています。
Google PlayおよびGoogle Playのロゴは
Google LLCの商標です。
BoseおよびBose Framesは、Bose Corporation
の商標です。

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 
1-877-230-5639
©2019 Bose Corporation.本書のいかなる部
分も、書面による事前の許可のない複写、
変更、配布、その他の使用は許可されま
せん。

保証について
製品保証の詳細は、弊社Webサイトを
ご覧ください。



العربية

يُرجى قراءة جميع تعليمات السلامة، والأمان، 
والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

تعليمات مهمة للسلامة
يُرجى الرجوع إلى دليل المالك للحصول على 
المزيد من المعلومات حول إطارات النظارات 

(بما في ذلك الملحقات وقطع الغيار) على موقع 
 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

أو الاتصال بخدمة عملاء Bose لطلب نسخة 
مطبوعة منه.

اقرأ هذه التعليمات.. 1
احتفظ بهذه التعليمات.. 2
انتبه إلى جميع التحذيرات.. 3
اتبع جميع التعليمات.. 4

لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء.. 5
لا تستخدم سوى قطعة قماش جافة أثناء التنظيف.. 6
 لا تستخدم سوى الملحقات/المرفقات التي تحددها . 7

الشركة المُصنِّعة.
 قم بفصل هذا الجهاز أثناء العواصف الرعدية أو . 8

عند عدم الاستخدام لفترات طويلة.
 وكّل جميع أعمال الصيانة إلى أفراد صيانة . 9

مؤهلين. يجب إجراء الصيانة عند حدوث تلف 
في الجهاز بأي شكل من الأشكال، مثل تلف سلك 

التغذية الكهربائية أو القابس، أو انسكاب سائل 
أو سقوط أشياء على الجهاز، أو تعرضه للمطر 

أو الرطوبة، أو عدم عمله بصورة اعتيادية، 
أو سقوطه.

تحذيرات/تنبيهات
 لا تستخدم إطار النظارة مع مستوى • 

صوت مرتفع لمدة طويلة.
 لتجنب تلف السمع، استخدم النظارات مع مستوى  –

صوت مريح ومعتدل.
 أخفض مستوى الصوت في جهازك قبل ارتداء  –

النظارات أو وضعها بالقرب من أذنيك، ثم 
ارفع مستوى الصوت تدريجيًا إلى أن تصل إلى 

مستوى استماع مريح.
 كن حذرًا عند القيادة واتبع القوانين المعمول بها • 

بشأن استخدام الهاتف المحمول.

 ركز على سلامتك وسلامة الآخرين إذا كنت • 
تستخدم إطارات النظارات أثناء القيام بأي نشاط 

يتطلب انتباهك مثل استخدامها أثناء ركوب دراجة 
أو المشي بالقرب من حركة مرور أو موقع بناء أو 

سكة حديدية وما إلى ذلك. قم بإزالة النظارات أو 
اضبط الصوت لضمان أنه يمكنك سماع الأصوات 

المحيطة بما في ذلك التنبيهات وإشارات التحذير.
لا تستخدم إطار النظارة إذا كانت تصدر أي 	 

ضجيج عالٍ غير عادي. إذا حدث ذلك، فقم 
بإيقاف تشغيل إطار النظارة واتصل بخدمة عملاء 

.Bose شركة

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


لا تغمر الإطار بالماء أو المطر ولا تعرضه لفترة 	 
طويلة له، ولا ترتديه أثناء الاشتراك في رياضة 

مائية مثل السباحة، والتزحلق على الماء، وركوب 
الأمواج، وما إلى ذلك.

أزِل إطار النظارة على الفور إذا شعرت بحرارة 	 
أو بفقدان الصوت.

يحتوي الإطار على أجزاء صغيرة قد 
تتسبب في حدوث خطر الاختناق. غير 

مناسب للأطفال دون 3 سنوات.
 يحتوي هذا المنتج على مادة مغناطيسية. 

استشر طبيبك فيما إذا كان لذلك تأثيرٌ 
على أي أجهزة طبية مزروعة لديك.

لتقليل مخاطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية، 	 
يجب عدم تعريض هذا المنتج للمطر أو السوائل 

أو الرطوبة.
يجب عدم تعريض هذا المنتج لقطرات السوائل 	 

المتساقطة أو المتناثرة ويجب عدم وضع أوعية 
ممتلئة بالسوائل، مثل أواني الزهور، على المنتج 

أو بالقرب منه.
أبقِ المنتج بعيدًا عن مصادر اللهب والحرارة. 	 

يجب عدم وضع أي مصادر للهب المكشوف، 
مثل الشموع المشتعلة، فوق الجهاز أو بالقرب 

من المنتج.
ح بها لهذا المنتج.	  لا تُجرِ أي تبديلات غير مصرَّ

ق 	  استخدم هذا المنتج فقط مع مصدر طاقة مصدَّ
عليه من قِبل المؤسسة بحيث يلتزم بالمتطلبات 

.(CCCو ،VDEو ،CSAو ،UL مثل) التنظيمية المحلية
لا تعرض المنتجات التي تحتوي على بطاريات 	 

لحرارة زائدة (مثل تخزينها تحت أشعة الشمس 
المباشرة، أو تعريضها للنار أو ما شابه).

لا ترتدِ إطار النظارة أثناء الشحن.	 
بعد كل استخدام، قم بمسح جانبي العدسات وجميع 	 

أجزاء إطار النظارة باستخدام كيس القماش المقدم 
أو قطعة قماش جافة.

المعلومات التنظيمية
ملاحظة: تم اختبار هذا الجهاز ووُجد أنه يتوافق مع 

حدود جهاز رقمي من الفئة B وفقًا للجزء رقم 15 
من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC). وقد تم 

تصميم هذه الحدود بحيث تضمن الحماية المعقولة ضد 
التداخل الضار عند تركيب الجهاز في منطقة سكنية. 

علمًا بأن هذا الجهاز يقوم بتوليد طاقة موجات لاسلكية 
واستخدامها وبثها، وقد يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار 
مع الاتصالات اللاسلكية إذا لم يتم تركيبه واستخدامه 

حسب التعليمات. ومع ذلك، فلا يوجد ضمان بعدم 
حدوث تداخل عند التركيب بطريقة معينة. وإذا تسبب 

هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار مع استقبال الراديو 
أو التلفزيون، والذي يمكن التحقق منه من خلال 



تشغيل الجهاز وإيقاف تشغيله، فيُرجى من المستخدم 
محاولة تصحيح هذا التداخل بالقيام بإجراء أو أكثر من 

الإجراءات التالية:
تغيير اتجاه هوائي الاستقبال أو موضعه.	 
زيادة المسافة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.	 
توصيل الجهاز بمأخذ كهربائي موجود على دائرة 	 

كهربية مختلفة عن الدائرة التي تم توصيل جهاز 
الاستقبال بها.

استشر الموزع المعتمد أو أحد الفنيين من ذوي 	 
الخبرة بأجهزة الراديو أو التلفاز لطلب المساعدة.

قد يؤدي إجراء أي تغييرات أو تعديلات دون موافقة 
صريحة من شركة Bose Corporation إلى إلغاء 

ترخيص المستخدم لتشغيل هذا الجهاز.

يخضع هذا الجهاز للجزء 15 من قواعد لجنة 
الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC) ومعيار (معايير) 

المواصفات القياسية لموجات الراديو (RSS) المعفية 
من ترخيص مؤسسة الابتكار، والعلوم والتنمية 

الاقتصادية في كندا (ISED Canada). يخضع التشغيل 
للشرطين التاليين: (1) ألا يتسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث 

تداخل ضار، و(2) أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تداخل يتم 
استقباله بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد يتسبب في عملية 

تشغيل غير مرغوب فيها.
يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض للإشعاع حسب 
لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية (FCC) ومؤسسة الابتكار، 

 (ISED Canada) والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا
والمنصوص عليها للسكان عامة. يجب عدم تحديد 

موضع مشترك لجهاز الإرسال هذا أو تشغيله بالتزامن 
مع أي هوائي أو جهاز إرسال آخر.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
 (PPE) نظام معدات الحماية الشخصية

(EU) 2016/425
اللائحة الإدارية لأجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة

المادة الثانية عشرة
وفقًا لقواعد "تنظيم إدارة أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة 

الطاقة" دون إذن من NCC، لا يسمح لأي شركة أو 
منشأة أو مستخدم بتغيير التردد أو تعزيز نقل الطاقة 

أو تغيير السمة الأصلية أو الأداء في أجهزة تردد 
الراديو منخفضة الطاقة المعتمدة.

المادة الرابعة عشر
لا تؤثر أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة على 

أمن الطائرات ولا تتداخل مع الاتصالات القانونية؛ 
إن وجدت، ويجب على المستخدم وقف التشغيل على 
الفور إلى أن يتم منع أي تداخل. الاتصالات القانونية 
المذكورة تعني الاتصالات اللاسلكية التي تعمل وفقًا 

لقانون الاتصالات.
من المؤكد أن الأجهزة ذات تردد الراديو منخفض 

الطاقة عُرضة للتداخل من قِبل الاتصالات القانونية أو 
الأجهزة المشعة لموجات راديو الأجهزة الصناعية، 

 .ISM والعلمية والطبية



لا تحاول إخراج بطارية الليثيوم أيون القابلة لإعادة 
الشحن من هذا المنتج. اتصل بموزع Bose المحلي أو 

فني مؤهل آخر لإخراجها.

يُرجى التخلص من البطاريات 
المستخدمة بطريقة سليمة، باتّباع 

اللوائح المحلية. لا تقم بحرقها.

 

 	 ANSI Z80.3 يمتثل هذا المنتج للمعايير 
.EN ISO 12312-1و AS/NZS 1067.1و

لا يُنصح بارتداء نظارة مُعتمة أثناء القيادة الليلية.	 
لا تصلح للقيادة أثناء الشفق أو في الليل.	 
تم تصميم هذا المنتج لحجب أكثر من 99% من 	 

الطاقة الضوئية UVA وUVB. يمتثل هذا المنتج 
.ANSI Z80.3 لـ

يجب استخدام العدسات التي تمت الموافقة عليها 	 
بواسطة Bose مع منتجات Alto أو Rondo فقط.

ليست مصممة لمراقبة الشمس مباشرةً.	 

ليست مصممة للحماية من مصادر الضوء 	 
 .solaria الصناعية، مثل

ليست مصممة للاستخدام كحماية للعين من مخاطر 	 
الارتطام الميكانيكي.

في حال عدم الاستخدام، قم بحفظ المنتج في حقيبة 	 
الحمل المتوفرة.

اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose للحصول على 	 
إمداد طاقة أو عدسات بديلة. تفضّل بزيارة: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames

1067.1 CAT. 2 :فئة العدسة الأسترالية

  حماية جيدة من وهج الشمس

 تصنيف الأشعة فوق البنفسجية: 
قطع الأشعة فوق البنفسجية 400

الكمية: 1 بكل عبوة

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Frames


يرجى استكمال سجلاتك والاحتفاظ بها
يوجد الرقم المسلسل ورقم الموديل على ذراع 

النظارة الأيسر.
_______________________ الرقم المسلسل: 

BMD0008 :رقم الموديل
يرجى الاحتفاظ بإيصال الشراء مع دليل المالك. 
الوقت مناسب الآن لتسجيل منتج Bose الخاص 

بك. ويمكنك القيام بذلك بسهولة بالانتقال إلى موقع 
http://global.Bose.com/register

تاريخ الصنع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم المسلسل 
إلى سنة الصنع؛ حيث يشير الرقم "9" إلى 2009 

أو 2019.
 Bose Electronics :المستورد في الصين

 (Shanghai) Company Limited، Part C، Plan 9،
 No. 353 North Riying Road، China (Shanghai)

Pilot Free Trade Zone
 Bose Products :المستورد في الاتحاد الأوروبي

 B.V.، Gorslaan 60، 1441 RG Purmerend،
The Netherlands

 Bose Taiwan Branch، :المستورد في تايوان
 9F-A1، No.10، Section 3، Minsheng East Road،

 Taipei City 104، Taiwan 
رقم الهاتف: 7676 886-2-2514+

 Bose de México، S. de :المستورد في المكسيك
 R.L. de C.V. ، Paseo de las Palmas 405-204،
 Lomas de Chapultepec، 11000 México، D.F. 

رقم الهاتف: 3545 (5202) 5255+

معلومات الأمان
هذا المنتج قادر على استقبال التحديثات 

الأمنية من Bose تلقائيًا عند الاتصال 
بتطبيق Bose Connect. من أجل استقبال 
التحديثات الأمنية عبر تطبيق المحمول، يجب عليك 

 .Bose Connect إكمال عملية إعداد المنتج في تطبيق
وإذا لم تُكمِل عملية الإعداد، فستتحمّل مسؤولية 
تثبيت التحديثات الأمنية التي توفرها Bose عبر

btu.bose.com

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://btu.bose.com


المعلومات القانونية
Apple وشعار Apple هما علامتان تجاريتان 

مسجلتان لشركة Apple، تم تسجيلهما بالولايات 
المتحدة ودول أخرى. App Store هي علامة خدمة 

.Apple Inc لشركة
تُعد علامة كلمة ®Bluetooth وشعاراتها علامات 

 ،Bluetooth SIG, Inc.  تجارية مسجلة تملكها شركة
وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من قِبل شركة 

Bose Corporation إنما يكون بموجب ترخيص.
إن Google Play وشعار Google Play هما علامتان 

.Google LLC تجاريتان لشركة
إن Bose وBose Frames هما علامتان تجاريتان 

.Bose Corporation لشركة

1-877-230-5639 :Bose المقر الرئيسي لشركة
حقوق الطبع والنشر © لعام 2019 محفوظة لشركة 

Bose Corporation. لا يجوز استنساخ أي جزء من 
هذا الدليل أو تعديله أو توزيعه أو حتى استخدامه دون 

إذن كتابي مسبق.

معلومات الضمان
 .Bose يتمتع هذا المنتج بضمان محدود من
للحصول على تفاصيل الضمان تفضل بزيارة 

global.Bose.com/warranty

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
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